

Nos. 13-1421, 14-163

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A.,
Petitioner,

v.

DAVID B. CAULKETT,
Respondent.

and

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A.,
Petitioner,

v.

EDELMIRO TOLEDO-CARDONA,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to
the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* THE NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION OF CONSUMER BANKRUPTCY
ATTORNEYS AND AARP
IN SUPPORT OF THE RESPONDENTS**

TARA TWOMEY
NATIONAL CONSUMER BANK-
RUPTCY RIGHTS CENTER
1501 The Alameda
San Jose, CA 95126

JEAN CONSTANTINE-DAVIS
AARP FOUNDATION
601 E. Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20049
(202) 434-2060

DAVID R. KUNEY
Counsel of Record
WHITEFORD, TAYLOR &
PRESTON, LLP
1025 Connecticut Ave, N.W.
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 659-6800
dkuney@wtplaw.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

February 23, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. <i>DEWSNUP</i> SHOULD NOT BE EXTENDED: THIS COURT CORRECTLY DECLINED TO EXTEND THE RATIONALE OF <i>DEWSNUP</i>	7
A. This Court expressly limited <i>Dewsnup</i> and declined to extend the ruling to the reorganization provisions of Chapters 11, 12 and 13.....	8
B. The extension of <i>Dewsnup</i> should not be permitted based on the argument that a lien and a claim are separate and distinct	11
II. LIEN AVOIDANCE IS CENTRAL TO MODERN BANKRUPTCY ADMIN- ISTRATION AND PRACTICE IN ALL OF THE REORGANIZATION CHAPTERS.....	14
A. Lien avoidance is central to the operation of Chapter 11.....	15
B. Section 506 complements the avoidance powers found in Chapter 11.....	19

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
C. Lien avoidance is central to the operation of Chapter 13.....	20
III. SECURED LENDERS DO NOT HAVE AN ENTITLEMENT TO FUTURE APPRECIATION OF THE COLLATERAL NOR A PROTECTED PROPERTY RIGHT THAT PREVENTS LIEN AVOIDANCE	25
A. Lien avoidance does not deprive lenders' of any so-called entitlement to future appreciation	25
B. Lien avoidance does not contravene the Takings Clause of the Fifth Amendment	31
IV. <i>DEWSNUP</i> SHOULD BE REVERSED; LIEN AVOIDANCE IS PERMITTED IN CHAPTER 7	32
CONCLUSION	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Associates Commercial Corporation v. Rash</i> , 520 U.S. 953 (1997)	7, 13, 22
<i>Bank of America Nat. Trust and Sav. Ass'n v. 203 North LaSalle Street Partnership</i> , 526 U.S. 434 (1999)	8, 18, 19
<i>Dewsnup v. Timm</i> , 502 U.S. 410 (1992)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Great Nat'l Life Ins. Co. v. Pine Gate Associates, Ltd.</i> , 2 Bankr. Ct. Dec. 1478 (Bankr. N.D. Ga. 1976)	30
<i>Hamilton v. Lanning</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2464 (2010)	1
<i>Harmon v. U.S. Through Farmers Home Admin.</i> , 101 F.3d 574 (8th Cir. 1996)	33
<i>I.R.S. v. Johnson</i> 415 B.R. 159 (W.D. Pa. 2009)	15
<i>In re Butler</i> , 139 B.R. 258 (Bankr. E.D. Okl. 1992)	19
<i>In re City of Detroit, Mich.</i> , 504 B.R. 97 (Bankr. E.D. Mich. 2013)	26
<i>In re Enewally</i> , 368 F.3d 1165 (9th Cir. 2004)	21
<i>In re Heritage Highgate, Inc.</i> , 679 F.3d 132 (3d Cir. 2012)	16
<i>In re Johnson</i> , 386 B.R. 171, (Bankr. W.D. Pa. 2008) <i>aff'd sub nom IRS v. Johnson</i> (W.D Pa 2009)	15, 19
<i>In re Marsh</i> , 929 F. Supp. 2d 852 (N.D. Ill. 2013)	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>In re Pacific Lumber</i> , 584 F.3d 229 (5th Cir. 2009).....	27
<i>In re Penrod</i> , 50 F.3d 459 (7th Cir. 1995)....	32
<i>In re Philadelphia Newspapers, LLC.</i> , 599 F.3d 298 (3d Cir. 2010).....	27
<i>Johnson v. Home State Bank</i> , 501 U.S. 78 (1991).....	12, 13
<i>Lamie v. U.S. Trustee</i> , 124 S.Ct. 1023 (2004).....	1
<i>Long v. Bullard</i> , 117 U.S. 617 (1886)	12
<i>Louisville Joint Stock Land Bank v. Radford</i> , 295 U.S. 555 (1886)	31
<i>Matter of Tampa Bay Associates, Ltd.</i> , 864 F.2d 47 (5th Cir. 1989).....	30
<i>Mort-Ranta v. Gorman</i> , 721 F.3d 241 (4th Cir. 2013).....	1
<i>Nobelman v. American Sav. Bank</i> , 508 U.S. 324 (1993).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Orix Credit Alliance, Inc., v. Delta Resources, Inc., (In re Delta Resources, Inc.)</i> , 54 F.3d 722 (11th Cir. 1995)	28
<i>RadLAX Gateway Hotel LLC v. Amalgamated Bank</i> , 132 S.Ct. 2065 (2012).....	27
<i>Rousey v. Jacoway</i> , No. 03-1407	2
<i>Sturges v. Crowninshield</i> , 17 U.S. 122 (1819).....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Till v. SCS Credit Corp.</i> , 541 U.S. 465 (2004).....	21, 22, 28
<i>Till v. SCS Credit Corp.</i> , No. 02-1016	2
<i>United Sav. Ass’n of Texas v. Timbers of Inwood Forest Associates, Ltd.</i> , 484 U.S. 365 (1988).....	7, 27-28
<i>United States v. Ron Pair Enter., Inc.</i> 489 U.S. 235 (1989).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United Student Aid Funds Inc. v. Espinosa</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1367 (2010).....	1
<i>Weber v. SEFCU</i> , 719 F.3d 72 (2d Cir. 2013).....	1
<i>Wright v. Union Cent. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 304 U.S. 502 (1938).....	31
<i>Wright v. Union Central Life Ins. Co.</i> , 311 U.S. 273 (1940).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Woolsey v. Citibank, N.A. (In re Woolsey)</i> , 696 F.3d 1266 (10th Cir. 2012).....	21, 32
 CONSTITUTION	
U.S. CONST. amend. V	6, 26, 31, 32
U.S. CONST. art. I, § 8, cl. 4	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Page(s)

STATUTES

U.S. Bankruptcy Code, 11 U.S.C. § 101 <i>et. seq.</i> <i>passim</i>	
§ 101(5).....	12, 13
§ 102(2).....	13
§ 330.....	1
§ 361.....	27
§ 361(1).....	27
§ 361(2).....	27
§ 363(e).....	33
§ 363(f).....	29, 33
§ 363(k).....	29
§ 506.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 506(a).....	<i>passim</i>
§ 506(d).....	<i>passim</i>
§ 522(f).....	33
§ 547.....	33
§ 548.....	33
§ 1111(b).....	29, 30
§ 1123.....	16
§ 1123(b).....	26
§ 1123(b)(5).....	16
§ 1124.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
§ 1129(b)(2).....	17, 20
§ 1129(b)(2)(A).....	28
§ 1129(b)(2)(A)(i)	20
§ 1129(b)(2)(B).....	20
§ 1141(a)	17
§ 1141(c)	17
§ 1322	24
§ 1322(b)(2).....	22
§ 1327(c)	23
 COURT FILINGS	
Brief in Opposition to Petition for Writ of Cert, <i>Bank of America v. Caulkett</i> , No. 13-1421	29
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
3 COLLIER ON BANKRUPTCY (15th ed. 1988) .	9
Kenneth N. Klee, BANKRUPTCY AND THE SUPREME COURT (2008).....	26, 30, 31, 32
“The Deal that Cost Bank of America \$50 Billion-and Counting,” Charlotte Observer, August 16, 2014, available at www.charlotte.observer.com	29
